

No. 22-1074

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE SHEETZ,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT  
OF APPEAL, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

---

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

---

NANCIE G. MARZULLA  
MARZULLA LAW, LLC  
1150 Connecticut Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

A. The Fifth Amendment contains no exception to  
its guarantee of just compensation for a taking ... 7

B. Exempting legislatively created exactions from  
the just compensation requirement is  
constitutionally unsound..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	8, 10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal.4th 854 (1996) .....	6, 13
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	10
<i>Hamilton &amp; High, LLC v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 89 Cal. App. 5th 528 (2023).....	13
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Tulare/Kings Cntys., Inc. v. City of Lemoore</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 554 (2010).....	6
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	10, 11

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	12
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	4
<i>Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	10
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	9
<b>Constitution &amp; Statute</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 197.005–197.860 (1991). .....	12

**Other Authorities**

Inna Reznik, Note, *The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 242 (2000) ..... 12

Richard A. Epstein, *More Fidelity, Less Translation: A Loyalist's Response to Professor Treanor*, 1 Green Bag 185 (1998) ..... 12

Richard A. Epstein, *Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain* (1985)..... 7

Steven A. Haskins, *Closing the Dolan Deal— Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide*, 38 Urb. Law, 487 (2006) ..... 12
